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Purpose

To objectively assess citizen satisfaction
with the delivery of major Village services

To measure trends from 2012, 2013, and 2014

To help determine priorities for the
community

To compare the Village’s performance with
residents regionally and nationally
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- Methodology

Survey Description
seven-page survey
third DirectionFinder® Survey conducted for the Village

included many of the same questions that were asked in
previous years

Method of Administration
by mail, phone, and online

each survey took approximately 15-20 minutes to complete
Sample size: 506 completed surveys (goal was 400)
Confidence level: 95%

Margin of error: +/- 4.3% overall



Location of Survey Respondents
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~—— Bottom Line Up Front -

Residents Have a Very Positive Perception of the Village
95% would recommend Pinehurst to others as a place to live
94% rated the overall quality of life in the Village as excellent or good

Analysis of Trends

Overall satisfaction is similar to the 2012 and 2013 surveys

Pinehurst is Setting the Standard for Overall Service
Delivery Compared to Other Communities

The Village rated above the National Average in 38 of the 42 areas
that were compared

The Village rated significantly above the National Average in 32 of
the 42 areas that were compared

Overall priorities for improvement over the next 2 years:
Enforcement of Village codes and ordinances
Efforts at maintaining the quality of neighborhoods
Street and right-of-way maintenance



Major Finding #i

Residents Have a Positive
Perception of the Village




Q4. Perception Residents Have of Pinehurst as
a Community

by percentage of respondents who rated the item as a1 to 5 on a 5-point scale (excluding “don't know™)

COwerall feeling of safety in the Village 65% 1%

Overall appearance of the Village 58%

o8%

Cwerall gquality of life in the Village 50% 440

As a place to live 63%

Overall image of the Village 54%

As a place to retire B6%

Availability of affordable housing

As a place to raise children

Quality of new development in the Village

39% 32% 11%

0% 20% 40% 60% 60% 100%

EExcellent(3) E2Good(4) CONeutral (3) @Below Average/Poor (2,1)

Source. ETC Istitute DirectionFinder 2014 - Pinehurst, NC)

94% of residents rated the overall quality of life in the Village as “excellent” or “good”,
and 94% rated the Village as an “excellent” or “good” place to live




Q4b. Overall Quality of Life in the Village /
.
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LEGEND

Mean rating
on a 5-point scale, where:

B 1.0-1.8 Poor

1.8-2.6 Below Average
2.6-3.4 Neutral ro— &)
3.4-4.2 Good ‘ '

- 4.2-5.0 Excellent
388885 Other (no responses)

©2012 CALIPER; ©201 B\HERE

All areas are in BLUE, which indicates that residents
in all parts of the Village gave very positive ratings




Q4e. Pinehurst as a Place to Live —~
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LEGEND

Mean rating
on a 5-point scale, where:

B 1.0-1.8 Poor

1.8-2.6 Below Average

2.6-3.4 Neutral g pro==
3.4-4.2 Good |

- 4.2-5.0 Excellent
388885 Other (no responses)

©2012 CALIPER; ©201 3\HERE

All areas are in BLUE, which indicates that residents
in all parts of the Village gave very positive ratings
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Q1. Overall Satisfaction with Village of Pinehurst
Services by Major Category

by percentage of respondents who rated the item as a 1 to 5 on a S-point scale (excluding “don't know")

Fire semices 5B% 23%

Solid waste semvices 48%

Village communication with residents 44%

Police services

Customer senice provided by Village employees

Farks and recreation facilities

Parks and recreation programs

Street and nght-of-way maintenance

Efforts to maintain quality of neighborhoods

Village promotion of natural resource conservation 26%

Enforcement of Village codes and ordinances 21% 1% 32% 16%

0% 20% 40% 60% 60% 100%

EVery Satisfied (5) E@Satisfied (4) CONeutral (3) EDissatisfied (2,1)

Source: ETC Mstitute DirvectionFinder (2014 - Pinehurst, NC)

Less than 20% of the Residents Surveyed Were Dissatisfied with Any of the
Major Categories of Village Services Rated




Maijor Finding #2

Overall Satisfaction Is Similar
to the 2012 and 2013 Surveys




Q1. Overall Satisfaction with Village of Pinehurst
Services by Major Category - 2012, 2013 & 2014

by percentage of respondents who rated the item as a4 or 5 on a 5-point scale (excluding “don't know")

—

| 92%

I Y 02,
929

| 86%

Solid waste services 89%
89%
f\/. L . : ' : | 78%
B e ———
Police services 88%
—. . . 88%
Customer service provided by Village employees 8%05.:;'}‘r
Parks and [ iliti 80
arks and recreation facilities . . . 7:?7%3
Parks and recreation programs ;%‘3;3
Street and right-of-way maintenance 7?0@::
Efforts to maintain quality of neighborhoods ﬁ?gq;{o

Village promotion of natural resource conservation 71%

’ Enforcement of Village codes and ordinances :59%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

E2012 2013 W2014

TRENDS

Source: ETC Institute DirectionFinder (2014 - Pinehurst, NCJ

Significant Increases From 2013: Significant Decreases From 2013:



Q4. Perception Residents Have of Pinehurst as a
Community - 2012, 2013 & 2014

by percentage of respondents who rated the item as a 4 or 5 on a 5-point scale (excluding “don't know”)

96%

Overall feeling of safety in the Village g%ﬂz;;
I 06%

_ | 93%
QOverall appearance of the Village gzﬂfgw

| 88%

91%
94%,
| 93%
949
94%,
| 92%
93%
93%
| 90%

92%
93%

Overall quality of life in the Village

As a place to live

Overall image of the Village

As a place to retire

| 65%

Availability of affordable housing

72%!
| 80%

As a place to raise children

| 54%
f Quality of new development in the Village 52%55??

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

m2012 02013 m2014
Source: ETC Institute DirectionFinder (2014 - Pine hurst, NC) T RE N D S

|

Significant Increases From 2013: Significant Decreases From 2013:



Q5. Perceptions of Safety and Security in
Pinehurst - 2012, 2013 & 2014

by percentage of respondents who rated the item as a 4 or 5 on a 5-point scale (excluding “don't know”)

08%
Walking alone in your neighborhood during the day Q?O
199%
:00%
In business areas of the Village during the day 970
97%
69% | 5
f Walking alone in your neighborhood after dark 74%
80%
| | | | 80%
In Village parks and recreation facilities 80%

79%
79%

80%
79%

In business areas of the Village after dark

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

m2012 42013 m2014
Source: ETC Institute DirectionFinder (2014 - Pinehurst, NC) T R E N D S

Significant Increases From 2013: Significant Decreases From 2013:



Q6. Satisfaction with Various Aspects of Public Safety
P 2012, 2013 & 2014

by percentage of respondents who rated the item as a 4 or 5 on a 5-point scale (excluding “don't know”)

| 92%
89%
89%

Village efforts to prevent crimes

7 82%

84%

85%
| 84%

86%

84%

7] 83%

82%

82%

| 76%

74%

74%

| 74%

Fire prevention and education programs 70% !

74%

Professionalism of Police Officers

How quickly police respond to emergencies

How quickly fire personnel respond to emergencies

Enforcement of local traffic laws

7 52%
|
57%
67%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Frequency police officers patrol your neighborhood

|

32012 2013 m2014

Source: ETC Institute DirectionFinder (2014 - Pinehurst, NC) T R E N D S

Significant Increases From 2013: Significant Decreases From 2013:



Q8. Satisfaction with Various Aspects of
Cultural and Recreation Services - 2012, 2013 & 2014

by percentage of respondents who rated the item as a 4 or 5 on a 5-point scale (excluding “don't know”)

[Not asked in 2012

Quality of Village parks

Number of Village parks

Availability of walking/greenway trails
‘Condition of walking/greenway trails

Quality of outdoor athletic fields and facilities i ?5?5

Not asked in 2013

Village sponsored cultural arts events [ u{f "
Availability of outdoor athletic fields/facilities I I | e 69%
Customer service provided parks recreation staf ?uéafi%
Availability of info. about recreation programs ' | PRy 63%
Quality of recreation programs for adult 1;55%
Quality of recreation programs for youth - - 49% ;59%
Range of activities at parks & rec facilitie I I g o 55?%

: o i : 67%
Quality of recreation indoor facilities 219 !
Not asked in 2013

fAvailability of recreation indoor facilitiesﬂ 42% :
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

E2012 (12013 W2014
Source: ETC Institute DirectionFinder (2014 - Pinehurst, NC) T R E N D S

Significant Increases From 2013: Significant Decreases From 2013:
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Q12. Satisfaction with Various Aspects of
Community Development - 2012, 2013 & 2014

by percentage of respondents who rated the item as a 4 or 5 on a 5-point scale (excluding “don't know”)

| 68% |
72%!
71%!
| 66%
63%

66%

Quality of single-family residential development

|

Enforcing sign regulations

|

| 60%
159%
57%

| 62%
55%
55%

Clean up of litter & debris on private property

|

Prohibit oversized vehicles in residential areas

|

| 45% |
519% |

Quality of retail development

|

54%
| 56%
Mowing/cutting of weeds/grass on private propert 53%
50% :
| 589
Residential property maintenance (home exterior) 53%

50% |

The variety businesses in the Village Center %
40%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
[@2012 12013 M2014

Source: ETC Institute DirectionFinder (2014 - Pinehurst, NC) T R E N D S

Significant Increases From 2013: Significant Decreases From 2013:



Q13. Satisfaction with Solid Waste Services -
2012, 2013 & 2014

by percentage of respondents who rated the item as a 4 or 5 on a 5-point scale (excluding “don't know”)

Residential trash collection services

Curbside recycling services

Yard waste collection services

fRecycle Yard on McCaskill Rd.

Bulky items/white goods pickup

0%

Source: ETC Institute DirectionFinder (2014 - Pinehurst, NC)

Significant Increases From 2013:

92%
949
94

92%
91%
92%

79%

85%
87%

750%

% i

71
80%

63%
68%
6%

6

6%

20% 40% 60%

2012 (2013 W2014

80%

100%

Significant Decreases From 2013:




Q14. Satisfaction with Various Aspect of Public Services
-2012, 2013 & 2014

by percentage of respondents who rated the item as a 4 or 5 on a 5-point scale (excluding “don't know”)

| 88%
89%
91%

| 86%
87%

88%
| 87%
86%
88%
| 85%

Landscaping in medians and other public areas 8%%"3:
Maintenance of street signs/pavement markings )
I 81%

Maintenance of streets in your neighborhood ?T;'?;jgf&

f iy . 4% |
Condition of sidewalks 47% ':58/
I 58%

| 54%

. Quality of the stormwater runoff/mgmt systewﬂ 569

f 459 :
Adequacy of street lighting 22% 55:3"

| 37%

B . ziiability of sidewalks 34%
I 467

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

[@2012 12013 W2014
Source: ETC Institute DirectionFinder (2014 - Pine hurst, NC) T R E N D S

Maintenance of main Village street thoroughfares

Cleanliness of streets and other public areas

Maintenance/preservation of downtown

|

Significant Increases From 2013: Significant Decreases From 2013:



Q17. Satisfaction with Various Aspects of
- Downtown Parking - 2012, 2013 & 2014

by percentage of respondents who rated the item as a 4 or 5 on a 5-point scale (excluding “"don't know”)

79%
Security of parking downtown 86%
86%

50% |
Quality of public parking lots 80%
79%
56%
fAvailability of parking downtown 68% !
75%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

@2012 2013 m2014

Source: ETC Institute DirectionFinder (2014 - Pinehurst, NC) T R E N D S

Significant Increases From 2013: Significant Decreases From 2013:



Q18. Satisfaction with Public Communication and
» Qutreach - 2012, 2013 & 2014

by percentage of respondents who rated the item as a4 or 5 on a 5-point scale (excluding “don't know”)

| 65% ;
f Efforts to keep you informed on local issues 69% ?9'}’
_ 76%
Village Newsletter 76%
I /5%
. . : _ | 68% !
fQuallty of info about Village programs/services 59%?5;0/
_ : : | 60% |
Village eNews updates 62%
. . 63% !
: . | 70% |
‘Vlllage website ?68% §
5 o ' S 50% | '
Opportunities to participate in local government guslfm
Village social media :’\ﬂfpm‘wush asked '
_ 52%
. o . 47% |
Progress toward meeting strategic vision/mission — j%%:,‘i |
- _  |Notasked in 2012 i |
Level of public involvement in local decisions 403%2,
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

[@2012 (12013 M2014

Source: ETC Institute DirectionFinder (2014 - Pine hurst, NC) T R E N D S

Significant Increases From 2013: Significant Decreases From 2013:



Q23. Satisfaction with Village Leadership -
- 2012, 2013 & 2014

by percentage of respondents who rated the item as a 4 or 5 on a 5-point scale (excluding “don't know")

fEffectiveness of Village Manager/appointed staff

fLeadership provided by the elected officials

fEffectiveness of appointed boards/commissions

0%

64%
67%
7%
61%
60%
66%
54%
52%§
60%
20% 40% 60% 80%

@2012 2013 m2014

Source: ETC Institute DirectionFinder (2014 - Pinehurst, NC)

Significant Increases From 2013:

Significant Decreases From 2013:



Maijor Finding #3

Pinehurst Is Setting the Standard
for Service Delivery Compared to
Other Communities




—

Overall Satisfaction with Various Community Services
— Pinehurst vs. Southeast vs. the U.S

by percentage of respondents who rated the item 4 or 5 on a 5-point scale
where 5 was "very satisfied” and 1 was "very dissatisfied” [excluding don't knows)

e, [
Fire semvices a
82%

| | | | 89%

(s ]}

'Trash & yard waste services
TES%

_ _ 88%
fF‘nllce semnices o
60%

| | | 88%

fCit'_-,r communication with the public o ! :
7% !

e
Customer senvice 4% :
. . b% :
. 75%
fF‘arksfrecreatmn programs & facilities a !
0% .

PN | 70% !
Street maintenance

48% :

| 52% E

Enforcement of codes & ordinances 0% :
| . _148% ;

46% :
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
EPinehurst @Southeast OU.S.

Source: EIC Institute DirectionFinder 2014 - Pinehurst, NC)

Significantly Higher: Significantly Lower:



Satisfaction with Issues that Influence

— Perceptions of the Village
Pinehurst vs. Southeast vs. the U.S

by percentage of respondents who rated the item 4 or 5 on a 5-point scale
where 5 was "very satisfied” and 1 was "very dissatisfied” (excluding don't knows)

. Owverall appearance of the City

f[ﬁluerall quality of life in the City

f@uerall image of the community
72%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 120%

|-Pinehur5t BSoutheast OU.S. |

Source: ETC Institute DirectionFinder (2014 - Pinehurst, NC)

Significantly Higher: Significantly Lower:
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Overall Satisfaction with Fire and Ambulance Services
—— Pinehurst vs. Southeast vs. the U.S

by percentage of respondents who rated the item 4 or 5 on a 5-point scale
where 5 was "very satisfied” and 1 was "very dissatisfied” (excluding don't knows)

82%
Fire & emergency medical response time 60%
85%
. Fire education programs
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

BPinehurst MSoutheast OUS.

Sowurce: ETC Institute DirectionFinder (2014 - Piehurst, NC)

Significantly Higher: Significantly Lower:



Overall Satisfaction with Police Services
- Pinehurst vs. Southeast vs. the U.S

by percentage of respondents who rated the item 4 or 5 on a 5-point scale
where 5 was "very satisfied” and 1 was "very dissatisfied” [excluding don't knows)

89%
. Crime prevention
84%
. Folice response time to emergencies
. Enforcement of local traffic laws
. Visibility of police in neighborhoods
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

EPinehurst BSoutheast OUS.

Source: ETC Institute DirectionFinder (2014 - Pinehurst, NC)

Significantly Higher: Significantly Lower:



How Safe Residents Feel in Their Community
- Pinehurst vs. Southeast vs. the U.S

by percentage of respondents who rated the tem 4 or 5 on a 5-point scale
where 5 was "very safe” and 1 was "very unsafe” (excluding don't knows)

f‘u“u’alking in your neighborhood during the day

f‘u“u’alking In business areas/downtown during the day

. Walking in your neighborhood at night

fln Village parks and recreation facilities

0% 20% 40% 60% 80%

mPinehurst BSoutheast OUS.

Source: ETC Institute DirectionFinder (2014 - Pinehurst, NC)

Significantly Higher: Significantly Lower:




OQOverall Satisfaction with Code Enforcement
- Pinehurst vs. Southeast vs. the U.S

by percentage of respondents who rated the item 4 or 5 on a 5-point scale
where 5 was "very satisfied” and 1 was "very dissatisfied” (excluding don't knows)

66%

. Enforcement of sign regulations
5T%

7% |

40%
46% ,

50 %: i

Enforcing mowing/timming on private property 43%
47%

50%: !

Enforcing exterior maint of residential property 42%

48% :

. Clean-up of junk/debns on private property ; ;

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

mPinehurst BSoutheast OU.S5.

Source: ETC Institute DirectionFinder (2014 - Pinehurst, NC)

Significantly Higher: Significantly Lower:



Overall Satisfaction with Parks and Recreation
- Pinehurst vs. Southeast vs. the U.S

by percentage of respondents who rated the item 4 or 5 on a 5-point scale
where 5 was "very satisfied” and 1 was "verydissatisfied” [excluding don't knows)

. Mumber of City parks

. Walking/biking trails

Dutdoor athletic fields

Adult recreation programs

’Ynuth recreation programs

68% |

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

HEPinehurst ESoutheast OU.S.

Source: ETC Institute DivectionFinder (2014 - Pinehurst, NC)

Significantly Higher: Significantly Lower:



Overall Satisfaction with Maintenance
- Pinehurst vs. Southeast vs. the U.S

by percentage of respondents who rated the tem 4 or 5 on a 5-point scale
where 5 was "very satisfied” and 1 was "very dissatisfied” {excluding don't knows)

91%
annditinn of major City streets

88%
. Cleanliness of City streets & public areas

. Condition of street signs

B condition of sidewalks 42% ;
52%: i
55% E
‘Adequacy of City street lighting b5 :
62% ;
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

BMPinehurst MSoutheast OU.S.

Source: ETC Institute DirectionFinder {2014 - Pinehurst, NC)

Significantly Higher: Significantly Lower:



Overall Satisfaction with Communication
- Pinehurst vs. Southeast vs. the U.S

by percentage of respondents who rated the tem 4 or 5 on a 5-point scale
where 5 was "very satisfied” and 1 was "very dissatisfied” (excluding don't knows)

fﬁvailabiliw of info. about City senices/programs

Gluality of the City's website

Level of public involvement in decision-making

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

EPinehurst ®mSoutheast OU.S5.

Source: ETC Institute DivectionFinder (2014 - Pinehurst, NC)

Significantly Higher: Significantly Lower:



Overall Satisfaction with Utility Services
- Pinehurst vs. Southeastvs. the U.S

by percentage of respondents who rated the item 4 or 5 on a 5-point scale
where 5 was "very satisfied” and 1 was "very dissatisfied” [excluding don't knows)

. Residential trash collection semvices

. Recycling semices

. Yardwaste collection semvices

. Bulky tem pick up/removal semvices

68% :

0% 20% 40% 60% 80%

mPinehurst mSoutheast OU 5.

Source: ETC Institute DirectionFinder (2014 - Pinehurst, NC)

Significantly Higher: Significantly Lower:




Maijor Finding #4

Priorities for Investment




_——

Importance-Satisfaction Rating
Village of Pinehurst, NC

OVERALL
Most Importance-

Most Important Satisfaction Satisfaction Satisfaction |-8 Rating
Category of Service Important % Rank % Rank Rating Rank
High Priority (15 .10 - .20)
Enforcement of Village codes & ordinances 33% 4 52% 11 0.1584 1
Efforts at maintaining quality of neighborhoods 45%, 1 69% 9 0.1395 2
Street & right-of-way maintenance 359, 3 70% 8 0.1050 3
Medium Priority (1S <.10)
Promaotion of natural resource conservation 18% 7 B68% 10 0.0576 4
Parks & recreation facilities 19% 6 T7% 6 0.0437 5
Police services 36% 2 88% 4 0.0432 6
Parks & recreation programs 15% 8 72% 7 0.0420 7
Fire services 22% 5 92% 1 0.0176 8
Village communication with residents 14% 9 88% 3 0.0168 0
Customer service provided by Village employees 8%, 11 829%, 5 0.0144 10
Solid waste services 12% 10 89% 2 0.0132 11

Overall Priorities:




Importance-Satisfaction Rating
Village of Pinehurst, NC

Public Safety Services

Most Importance-

Most Important Satisfaction Satisfaction Satisfaction [-3 Rating
Category of Service Important % Rank % Rank Rating Rank
Medium Priority (1S <.10)
Frequency that police officers patrol your neighborhood 28% 2 67% 7 0.0924 1 d
Village efforts to prevent crimes 539, 1 899% 1 0.0583 2
Enforcement of local traffic laws 20% 5 T74% 5 0.0520 3
How guickly police respond to emergencies 26% 3 84% 3 0.0416 4
How quickly fire personnel respond to emergencies 21% 4 829% 4 0.0378 5
Fire prevention & education programs 12% & 74% & 0.0312 G
Professionalism of Police officers 12% 7 85% 2 0.0180 7

Public Safety Priorities:




Importance-Satisfaction Rating
Village of Pinehurst, NC

Cultural and Recreation Services

Most Importance-

Most Important Satisfaction Satisfaction Satisfaction I-S Rating
Category of Service Important % Rank % Rank Rating Rank
High Priority (15.10 - .20)
Availability of recreation indoor facilities 19% 6 42% 14 0.1102
Range of activities at parks & recreation 20% 5 48% 12 0.1040
Village sponsored cultural arts events 29% 1 65% 6 0.1015
Medium Priority (1S <.10)
Quality of recreation programs for youth 17% 8 51% 11 0.0833 4
Quality of recreation programs for adults 16% 9 53% 10 0.0752 5
Quality of recreation indoor facilities 13% 10 45% 13 0.0715 (i)
Availability of information about recreation programs 17% 7 58% 9 0.0714 T
Condition of walking/greenway trails 229, 4 70% 4 0.0660 8
Availability of walking/greenway frails 220, 3 75% 3 0.0550 9
Quality of Village parks 22% 2 85% 1 0.0330 10
Customer service provided by parks & recreation staff 8%, 11 60% 8 0.0320 11
Quality of outdoor athletic fields & facilities 7% 12 68% 5 0.0224 12
Availability of outdoor athletic fields & facilities 5% 14 62% 7 0.0190 13
Number of Village parks 6% 13 83% 2 0.0102 14

Cultural and Recreation Services Priorities:




W

Importance-Satisfaction Rating
Village of Pinehurst, NC

PUBLIC SERVICES

Most Importance-

Most Important Satisfaction Satisfaction Satisfaction [-S Rating
Category of Service Important % Rank % Rank Rating Rank
High Priority (15.10 - .20)
Availability of sidewalks 33% 3 46% 10 0.1782 1
Adequacy of street lighting 39% 1 55% 9 0.1755 2
Maintenance of streets in your neighborhood 38% 2 73% 6 0.1026 3
Quality of stormwater runofffmanagement system 239% 5 56% 8 0.1012 4
Medium Priority (1S < .10)
Condition of sidewalks 10% 10 58% 7 0.0420 5
Maintenance/preservation of Downtown 239, 6 88% 3 0.0276 6
Overall cleanliness of streets & other public areas 229, 7 889% 2 0.0264 T
Quality of landscaping in medians & other public areas 17% 8 85% 4 0.0255 8
Maintenance of street signs/pavement markings 13% 9 81% 5 0.0247 9
Maintenance of main Village street thoroughfares 23% 4 91% 1 0.0207 10

Public Services Priorities:







Q3. Level of Importance of Various Reasons for
P Choosing to Live in Pinehurst

by percentage of respondents who rated the item as a1 to 4 on a 4-point scale

989
7277 st

(Quality of housing Z

Quality health care W 7%

95%

Safety and securnity

Sense of community

Types of housing 945%
Availability of cultural/recreation opportunities 91%:
Access to quality shopping 9[}%5

Opportunities and/or resources for senior citizens 81%

Quality of public education W/// ?5:%

68% !

Proximity to family or friends

Employment opportunities 62%
A “resort” community 559%
Proximity to work 55;%

0% 20% 40% 60% 60% 100%

WVery Important(4) EElSomewhat Important(3)

Source: ETC Institute DirectionFinder (2014 - Pinehurst, NC)
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Q10. How important do you feel it is for the Village to
construct a Community Center to provide indoor
recreation space for youth and adults?

by percentage of respondents

Very important
26%

Ssomewhat important
21%

Mot at all
10%

Not important
Mot Sure 189,

19%

Source: ETC Institute DirectionFinder (2014 - Pinehurst, NC)
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Q19. Which of the following do you use to get
iInformation about the Village of Pinehurst?

by percentage of respondents (multiple selections could be made)

The Pilot Newspaper 83%

Village Newsletters

79%

Village Website

Time Warner TV-14

Village employees

15%

Village eMews

The Fayetteville Observer ‘14?“’1:

Social media (Facebook, Twitter, etc.)

10% !

The Aberdeen Times website

6%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80%
Source: ETC Institute DirectionFinder {2014 - Pinehurst NC)

100%

43



Q20. How often do you read the Village Newsletter,
which is mailed to all residents?

by percentage of respondents

All the time
4%

All the time
31%

All the time
0%

Source: ETC hstitute DirectionFinder (2014 - Pinehurst, NC) T RE N DS
44
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Q22. What is your level of satisfaction with the value
you receive for the portion of your property taxes that
funds the Village's operating budget?

by percentage of respondents (excluding "don’t know”)

Satiz fied

2013 2012

Very Satisfied ——
c

25%

24%

MNeutral
19%
Source: ETC Mstitute DirvectionFinder (2014 - Pinehurst, NC) TR E N DS



Q24 . Would you recommend Pinehurst to others as a
place to live?

by percentage of respondents

2013

2014

Yes

Mo

2%

Source: ETC Mstitute DirectionFinder (2014 - Pinghurst, NC) T RE N DS
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—— Summary .

Residents Have a Very Positive Perception of the Village
95% would recommend Pinehurst to others as a place to live
94% rated the overall quality of life in the Village as excellent or good

Analysis of Trends

Overall satisfaction is similar to the 2012 and 2013 surveys

Pinehurst is Setting the Standard for Overall Service
Delivery Compared to Other Communities

The Village rated above the National Average in 38 of the 42 areas
that were compared

The Village rated significantly above the National Average in 32 of
the 42 areas that were compared

Overall priorities for improvement over the next 2 years:
Enforcement of Village codes and ordinances
Efforts at maintaining the quality of neighborhoods
Street and right-of-way maintenance
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